¥

e Approved gs to Fprm and } egality
OFFI1CE OF T ECITY CLERS
KLAND v /=

2000JUN 1| PM 8: 0S Oakland City Attomey’s Office
OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

82123

Resolution No. C.M.S.

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER

A RESOLUTION 1) AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR
TO EXTEND THE HOMELESS MOBILE OUTREACH PROGRAM
CONTRACT WITH OPERATION DIGNITY TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2009
IN THE INCREASED AMOUNT OF $76,905, FOR A CONTRACT
TOTAL OF $384,525, AND 2) AUTHORIZING THE CITY
ADMINISTRATOR TO EXTEND THE EDEN COUNCIL FOR HOPE
AND OPPORTUNITY RENTAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
CONTRACT TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 IN THE INCREASED
AMOUNT OF $23,250, FOR A CONTRACT TOTAL OF $209,250, AND
3) AUTHORIZE THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO
GRANT AGREEMENTS FOR UP TO $3,458,120 BASED ON THE
RESULTS OF THE REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS WITHOUT
RETURNING TO CITY COUNCIL

WHEREAS, on February 17, 2009, President Barack Obama signed the American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009, which included $1.5 billion allocation
nationally for a homelessness prevention fund; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland received ARRA funding through a federal formula
allocation in the amount of $3,458,120 that was formally accepted and appropriated by City
Council on May 5, 2009 through Resolution Number 81970 C.M.S.; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland will release an RFQ for these funds no later than
July 6, 2009 for the Oakland PATH Homelessness and Rapid Re-housing Program and
responses to this RFQ will be due at 4:00p.m. on July 24, 2009; and

WHEREAS, Oakland PATH Homelessness Prevention and Rapid Re-housing
Program (HPRP) is designed to align and leverage its programs currently funded through
Oakland PATH (Permanent Access to Housing) by modifying and redesigning various aspects
of currently funded programs, most specifically Homeless Mobile Outreach Program for
Rapid Re-housing, whose re-design should be completed by September 30, 2009; and

WHEREAS, Eden Council for Hope and Opportunity (ECHO) currently operates the
City of Oakland’s Rental Assistance Program (RAP) and its current design does not meet
HPRP standards and therefore need to align its current activities to be consistent with HPRP
and apply to the City’s RFQ accordingly; and



WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development has required
that all HPRP funding be contracted and ready to begin activity no later than September 1,
2009, therefore all re-design and modification work must be completed and programs in place
by that date; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or his designee, as agent of the City is
hereby authorized to negotiate and execute grant agreements without returning to City
Council based on the results of the Oakland PATH Homelessness Prevention and Rapid Re-
housing Request for Qualifications for the purpose of providing prevention and rapid re-
housing services to homeless and at-risk populations; and to conduct all negotiations, execute
and submit all documents, and including but not limited to, agreements, amendments,
modifications, payment requests, and related action which may be necessary in accordance
with this Resolution and its basic purpose; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the FY 2008/09 grant agreement for the Homeless
Mobile Outreach with Operation Dignity Inc. be extended to September 30, 2009 in the
increased amount of $76,905; and funding to cover this amount will come from General Fund
(1010), DHS Administration Organization (78111), Third Party Grant Contracts-Earned
Account (54912), Homeless Mobile Outreach Project (G363410); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the FY 2008/09 grant agreement for the Rental
Assistance Program with Eden Council for Hope and Opportunity be extended to September
30, 2009 in the increased amount of $23,250, and funding to cover this amount will come
from HUD-CDBG Fund (2108), HCD-CDBG Coordination Organization (88949), Third
Party Grant Contracts-Earned Account (54912), HUD CDBG Project (G06250); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Amendments and Agreements authorized under
this resolution shall be reviewed as to form and legality by the Office of the City Attorney and
copies will be filed in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, JuL - 7 2009

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, AND
PRESIDENT BRUNNER ~ ?

NOES—’e——
ABSENT - 6" """

ABSTENTION —@/
/
ATTEST ’W
~ LATONDA SIMMONS
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of

the City of Oakland, California

.



