
" " ' " VK^L îf,''-'ER^ CITY OF OAKLAND 

2flfl9DEC-3 PM7:3S 

CITY HALL • 1 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, 3̂ ^ FLOOR • OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612 

Office of the City Administrator (510) 238-3301 
Dan Lindheim Fax (510) 238-2223 
City Administrator 

December 8, 2009 

Oakland City Council 
Oakland, California 

President Brunner and Members of the City Council: 

RE: Receive an Informational Report on the Complete List of Stimulus Grant 
Opportunities for which the City of Oakland has applied and the List of Grant 
Opportunities which received no applications from the City of Oakland with all Due 
Dates for all Grant Opportunities 

The City of Oakland has applied for all stimulus grant opportunities for which it is eligible. Updated 
information on grant applications are provided on the City's stimulus website: 
www.oaklandstimulus.com. A print out of the grants matrix from the website is attached. Additional 
information is also available on the website. 

Respectfully sul:Jfhitted, 

Dan Lindheim 
City Administrator 

Item #: 
ORA/City Council 
December 8, 2009 

http://www.oaklandstimulus.com


HOME ! NEWS I F A Q s ! A D D I T I O N A L R E S O U R C E S I CITY OF O A K L A N D W E B S I T E 

Gity of Oakland Stimulus Grants:* American Re^ 

This chart includes grahtstfor which the City of Oakland is eligible. 
For a complete list of Recovery Act opportunities; please visit 41 3S: Jiia? or: 

Grant 

Assistance to 
Firefighters Fire 
Station 
Construction 

Grant 

Broadband 
TechnoloEv 
Opportunities 
ProRram 

Brownfields 
Assessment 

Brownfieid 

Cleanup Revoiving 
Loan Fund (BCRLF) 

Supplemental 
Reauest 

California Clean 
Energy Workforce 
Training Program 

f ype . 

Competitive 

Competitive 

Competitive 

Competitive 

Competitive 

Amount Applied 
For 

Amount 
Received 

Applied for 
$15,000,000 

Not Pending 

Applied for 

$4,901,619 

Applied for 

$600,000 

Awarded 
$600,000 on 

5/8/09 

Applied for 
$1,000,000 on 

2/12/09; 

$3,750,000 on 
4/30/09 

Awarded 

$400,000 on 
6/26/09 from the 
EPA program that 
combined ARRA 

and non-ARRA 
funds 

City of Oakland 
partnered with 

Laney 

Deadline 

7/10/09 

8/14/09 

4/20/09 

1st Grant: 
2/12/09 

2nd Grant: 
5/1/09 

9/16/09 

A ^ n c y . . . . 

f ^ rpose 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security (DHS) Federal Emergency 

Management Agency (FEMA) 

This grant may be used for construction of new fire stations or 

modifications to existing fire stations. 

U.S. Department of Commerce (DOC) National Telecommunications 
and Information Administration (NTIA) 

This grant would fund Get Connected Oakland, a public private 
partnership utilizing broadband technology to solve problems of 
access to broadband, education, healthcare, and employment 
opportunities, serving 174,386 residents in 38 public and community 
computer centers. 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency {EPA} 

EPA has selected the City of Oakland for 3 Brownfields Assessment 
Grants: 1) a $200,000 community-wide petroleum assessment grant 
for West Oakland; 2) a $200,000 community-wide hazardous 
substances assessment grant for West Oakland; and 3} a $200,000 
environmental assessment and soil and groundwater evaluations 
grant for a two-acre site at Foothill Boulevard and Seminary Avenue. 
The two-acre site has 11 parcels that have been used for various 
commercial activities, including a dry cleaner, printer, and auto 
repair garage. Grant funds will also be used to support community 
outreach activities. 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 

The BCRLF funding allows the City of Oakland to act as a partner to 
the EPA to provide low-interest loans and or grants to eligible 
parties for the cleanup of contaminated properties. The EPA 
guidelines require that projects contribute to the creation of jobs, 
and the program requires the ongoing documentation of job 
creation through environmental jobs (cleanup activities), 
construction jobs, and/or permanent jobs. The City of Oakland 
anticipates applying these funds towards the remediation of sites 
that will be used for housing, transit-oriented projects, parks and 
green industry. 
NOTE: This grant is available onlv to previous grant awardees. 

Oakland is a previous grantee and has used BCRLF funds towards 
projects such as restoration of Willow Park and 26 affordable 
housing units on a former industrial site (Habitat for Humanity). 

State of California Energy Commission, Workforce Investment 
Board, Employment Development Department, California Labor and 
Workforce Development Agency 

Estimated Jobs 

Generatef f^ 

217 

80 

3 jobs retained 

Through the 
leveraging and 

revolving nature 
of the fund, 

could result in 

an 
estimated.2,807 

jobs in soil 
excavation and 

removal; in-situ 
soilSi 

groundwater 
treatment; and 

construction*^ 

• 

TBA , 



Grant 

Clean Cities Fiscal 
Year 2009 (FY09) 
Petroleum 

Reduction 
Technologies 
Proiectsforthe 
Transportation 

Sector 

Clean Water State 

Revolving Fund 
(CWSRF)-Rain 
Barrel Program 

Clean Water State 
Revolving Fund 

(CWSRF) -
Storm water 

Treatment 
Projects 

COPS (Community 
Oriented Policing 
Services) 

Community 
Development 

Block Grant 

V. : . 

Type 

Competitive 

Competitive 

Competitive 

Competitive 

Formula 
Allocation 

Amount Applied 
For 

Amount 

Received 

Community 
College's 

application for 

$1,000,000 

Application 

awarded 

$1,000,000 on 
10/1/09 

Applied for 
$272,000 

Regional 
application not 

awarded 

Applied for 
$1,300,000 

Awarded 
$1,300,000 
on 9/22/09 

Applied for 
$3,450,000 

Awarded 
$3,450,000 
on 8/10/09 

Applied for 
$67,746,788 

Awarded 
$19,747,117 

on 7/1/09 

~ 

Received 
$2,259,921 on 

8/25/09 

Deadline 

5/29/09 

4/30/09 

4/30/09 

4/14/09 

6/5/09 

' Agency . t . 

• •••"• " ••^"•" "Purpose • ,•" -'••'••• 

Utilizing ARRA and non-ARRA funds, the State of California is 
investing $23 million to fund workforce training in clean energy 
industries. This grant seeks to train low income, unskilled, and -
dislocated workers in "green" skills and develop career pathways in 
energy efficiency and renewable energy sectors. Laney Community 
College is serving as the lead agency in partnership wi th the City of 
Oakland, Oakland WIB, and community-based organizations. The 
project will provide training opportunities for 125 to 150 residents in 
energy efficiency, renewable energy, and renewable transportation 
technology. 

U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) National Energy Technology 
Laboratory (NETL) 

The City of Oakland is part of a regional application for this grant 
and-along with the City and County of San Francisco and City of San 
Jose-is an "anchor" partner. The Bay Area Air Quality Management 
District (BAAQMD) will serve as the region's lead agency. Funds from 
this grant will be used towards (i) supporting purchase of 3 Toyota 
Prius gasoline-electric hybrid vehicles as replacements for City's 
fleet; (ii) supporting purchase of 2 Toyota Prius gasoline-electric 
hybrid vehicles that will be converted, post-purchase, into plug-in 
electric vehicles (PHEVs); (iii) purchase of 2 medium-duty diesel-
electric hybrid utility vehicles to replace 2 overaged traffic 
maintenance vehicles; and (iv) upgrade of 3 existing electric vehicle 
charging stations in the City. 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and California 
Environmental Protection Agency State Water Resources Control 
Board (CASWRCB) 

Pursuant to The City of Oakland's 25-year Regional Water Quality 
Control Board mandated Compliance Plan, applications were 
submitted for rehabilitation of sanitary sewers and structures in 
various Oakland sub-basins. Funds from this grant will provide rain 
barrels, rebates, and technical guidance to allow Oakland's 

residents to mitigate stormwater impacts to local and regional 
water resources and to re-use rainwater for irrigation purposes. The 
program will monitor rain barrel use patterns, user satisfaction, user 
education, and effectiveness. 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and California 

Environmental Protection Agency State Water Resources Control 

Board 

To install stormwater separators, inlet inserts, inlet screens, booms 
and sea curtains to directly and effectively reduce nonpoint source 
pollutants at Lake Merri t t and the Oakland Estuary. 

U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ) Office of Community Oriented 
Policing Services (COPS) 

Funds will be used to hire 41 law enforcement officers, thereby 
generating additional jobs for the local economy, enhancing crime 
prevention and economic growth throughout Oakland, and raising 
further tax revenue. The funds will cover the entry level salary and 
benefits of police officers for 36 months. The grant requires that 
thereafter, the City of Oakland, at its sole expense, must retain the 
hired officer(s} for at least 1 subsequent local budget cycle after 
expiration of the 36-month grant term. 

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 

Building upon existing City housing rehabilitation loan programs, the 
City is developing a new weatherization revolving loan fund that will 
provide for up to $30,000 in loans to eligible low to moderate 
income homeowners. Loan terms include 0% to 3% interest payable 
upon resale, tit le transfer or refinancing. Community benefits 
include weatherization retrofits and energy cost savings for low to 

Estimated Jobs 

Genera ted^ 

12 job hours 

TBA 

TBA 

41 

108 



Grant Type 

AmtHjht Applied 
* For 

' Amount 
', Received 

Communitv 
Services Block 
Grant (CSBG) 

Earlv Head Start 
(COLA & Quality 
Improvement 
Only) 

Earlv Head Start 
(Expansion) 

Edward Byrne 
Memorial Justice 
Assistance Grant 
(JAGl-Competitive 

^ ^ ^ m 

Formula 
Allocation 

Formula 
Allocation 

Competitive 

Competitive 

^ ^ ^ 

-

Receiving 
$1,200,000 

-

Received 
$150,771 on 

6/30/09 

.V4,:..„rui-
$5,600,000-I-

-

Applied for 
$15,463,498 

Not awarded • 

^ ^ ^ _ 

Deadline 

Agency 

• . " ' •̂  

- ^ ' ff ' •* 

••••.- „ Purpose 

moderate income homeowners, stimulating demand for green 
sector employment, neighborhood blight reduction, and reduction 

5/11/09 

5/13/09 

7/9/09 

4/27/09 

j g g ^ ^ 

of carbon foot print. 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Sen/ices (DHHS) 

In response to the federal grant guidelines, the Oakland Community 
Action Partnership (OCAP) plans to pilot an intensive training and 
transitional employment program designed to create some 153 
employment opportunities for Oakland's hard-to-serve low-income 
residents, thereby stimulating the City's economy. Pursuant to the 
Recovery Act's requirement that projects be "shovel-ready" in order 
to receive funding, the proposed OCAP training and employment 
plan will use existing resources while expanding and establishing 
new linkages to ensure that challenges or gaps identified by 
providers and participants are addressed in a timely manner. In 
order to ensure optimal use of the grant funds and adhere to the 
relevant federal guidelines, program partners and participants will 
continue to utilize the existing Oakland Private Industry Council (PIC) 
One-Stop Career Center and the Bay Area's 2irsvstem. OCAP's 
comprehensive plan will also enable providers to benefit from the 
wide range of collaborative efforts around workforce development 
(WIB, EDD), community development (CDGB), Alameda County 
Social Services Agency (GA, TANF), Earned Income Tax Credit, Bank 
on Oakland, Oakland's Families Building Wealth IDAs, Oakland's 
Food Stamp enrollment program, and Oakland's Measure Y Violence 
Prevention and Intervention Initiative. Specifically, the proposed 
training programs will focus on low-skill employment opportunities 
in Green Jobs/Weatherization, Building Trades/Home Rehabilitation 
and Logistic/Warehousing. 

More information is available at OCAP's website. 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS)-
Administration for Children and Families (ACF) 

To help improve staff compensation and training, upgrade Head 
Start centers and classrooms, increase hours of operation and 
enhance transportation services. Funds will also help to bolster 
coordination between Head Start, Early Head Start and state-run 
early childhood care and education programs by providing grants to 
states to establish advisory councils on early childhood education 
and care. 

Note: These funds are only for cost-of-living adjustments (COLA) and 
Quality Improvement. There will be separate funding for Program 
Expansion (details forthcoming). 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS)-
Administration for Children and Families (ACF). 

The Oakland Early Head Start Program will, directly and through 
contract agreements and MOUs with strategic community partners. 
provide Early Head Start services to approximately 96 families. 
including pregnant women, infants and toddlers, in Oakland, during 
the program year that begins September 1, 2009 through August 31, 
2011. 

U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ) Office of Justice Programs (OJP), 
Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) 

The City of Oakland applied under 3 of the Byrne grant categories: i) 
Category l-Prevent and Reduce Violent Crime; ii) Category IV-Hire 
Civilian Support Personnel in Law Enforcement (training staff. 
analysts, dispatch staff, etc.); and iii) Category V-Enhance Forensic 
and Crime Scene Investigators. The Byrne competitive grant will be 
applied towards, among other things, restorative justice 
programming, expanding street outreach services in Oakland's 
highest "stressor" police beats, enhancing the Neighborhood 
Services Division (NSD) by hiring 4 new Neighborhood Services 
Coordinators, hiring 2 new Police Services Technicians, establishing 
programming to decrease ethnic minority male high school student 

• • 

Estimated Jobs 

Generated^ 

153 

TBA 

25 

TBA 

^ 1 ^ ^ 



Grant Type -

Amount Applied 
For 

Amount 
Received 

Edward Bvrne 

Memorial Justice 
Assistance Grant 
(JAG)-Formula 

Energy Efficiency 
& Conservation 
Block Grant 
(EECBG) 

Energy Training 

Partnership Grant 

Head Start 

Homelessness 
Prevention Fund 

Formula 

Allocation 

Formula 
Allocation 

Competitive 

Formula 
Allocation 

Formula 
Alloc3tion 

-

Received 
$3,212,330 on 

3/1/09 

" 

Received 
$3,919,200 on 

8/31/09 

Applying for 
$4,992,546 

-

Received 
$744,625 on 

6/30/09 

~ 

Received 
$3,458,120 on 

5/1/09 

Deadline^ > 

6/25/09 

9/4/09 

5/13/09 

5/18/09 

Agency- ,„:.!t-*' 

Purpose 

drop-out rates with tutorial, mentoring and case management 
services, establishing a communications network wi th junior high 
and high school age students regarding crime, violence and 
prevention strategies, and more. 

Department of Justice (DOJ) Office of Justice Programs (OJP), Bureau 
of Justice Assistance (BJA) 

Funds will be used to prevent and control crime and improve public 
safety in the City of Oakland, These include officer training, crime 
analysis (including Compstat), special enforcement, tactical and 
operational equipment, technology, the 911 Recorder, and 
accountancy services. 

U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) Office of Energy Efficiency and 
Renewable Energy (EERE), Office of Weatherization and 
Intergovernmental Programs (WIP) 

Provides funds to develop and implement projects to improve 
energy efficiency and reduce energy use and fossil fuel emissions in 
their communities. 

U.S. Department of Labor 

The grant was a regional application submitted by California State 
University, East Bay in partnership with the City of Oakland, other 
cities, workforce investment boards, community colleges, labor and 
community-based organizations, and employers. The grant would 
fund the East Bay Green Careers Initiative which seeks to serve 
dislocated workers including from the construction, auto, and Port 
industries, as well as veterans in re-training into emerging green 
sectors of residential building retrofit and transportation 
engineering/construction. Training courses and professional 
certifications would be offered at the community colleges. 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), 
Administration for Children and Families (ACF) 

Note: These funds are onlv available for cost-of-living adiustments 
(COLA) and Quality Improvement. There will be separate funding for 
Head Start Program Expansion (details forthcoming). 
This grant will help to ensure that compensation is adequate to 
attract and retain qualified staff for Head Start programs. In addition 
to improving staff qualifications, the funds will help to implement 
career development programs for staff that support ongoing 
improvement of skills and expertise. The grant will enable teachers 
to complete postsecondary coursework, become certified bilingual 
education teachers, and become certified to teach and provide 
services to children with disabilities. Any remaining funds shall be 
used to support further staff training, child counseling, and other 
services necessary to address the challenges of children from 
immigrant, refugee and asylee families, homeless children and 
children in foster care, and other underserved children. 

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 

Funds will be used towards a coordinated system for homelessness 
prevention and rehousing services. Activities to be funded include 
costs of direct payment for housing costs both to rapidly re-housed 
persons who have lost their housing or are temporarily and 
precariously housed, as well as towards keeping people in housing 
that they have. Funding will also be used for rental assistance which 
includes rental arrears and rental subsidies, moving costs and hotel 
vouchers for shelter diversion. The grant will also be used to fund 
case management, outreach, housing locators, legal services, and 
credit repair. The City of Oakland will also invest these funds into 
our county-wide Homeless Management Information Systerin (HMIS) 
so that new providers are brought into the systems; development of 
a housing assessment tool that will interface with HMIS data and be 
completed in real t ime; and tracking and analyzing utilization 
patterns of households requesting and receiving HPRP assistance. 

Estimated Jobs 

Genera ted^ 

TBA 

39 jobs (22,210 
job hours) 

TBA 

TBA 

5.5 



Grant Type 

Homelessness 
Prevention Fund 

National Surface 
Transportation 

System - Federal 

Highway 
Administration 

National Surface 
Transportation 

System- Federal 
Highway 
Administration 

National Surface 
Transportation 

System 
Transportation 

Investment 
Generating 

Economic 
Recovery (TIGER) 

Neighborhood 
Stabilization 
Program (NSP2) 

Competitive 

Formula 

Allocation 

Formula 
Allocation 

Competitive 

Competitive 

, Amount Applied 
For 

Amount 

Receirad 

Applied for 

$900,000 

-

Received 

$7,223,000 from 
2 rounds of 
funding on 

3/31/09 and 

6/16/09 

~ 

Received 
$1,300,000 on 

9/22/09 

Application 1: 

$19,950,000 

Application 2: 

Supporting the 

Port of Oakland's 
application for 
$56,000,000 

Applying for 

$25,000,000 

Deadline 

7/30/09 

9/15/09 

7/17/09 

- ' ' - " • •'-"'•"' •- "' Agency 

Purpose 

(Note: these funds must serve persons whose incomes do not 
exceed 50% of area median income). 

State of California Department of Housing and Community 
Development (HCD) 

Funds will be used to support housing placement and financial 
assistance for transition aged youth (18-24) who are homeless or at 
risk of homelessness. The grant would serve 148 individuals and 59 
families, all under 25% of area median income. Partners on the 
grant application include First Place for Youth, Covenant House 
Oakland, and East Oakland Community Project. 

U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT), Federal Highway 

Administration (FHWA) 

Funds from this grant will be used to resurface up to 11 Federal Aid 
Urban (FAU) eligible streets (primarily arterials and collectors), 
install ADA-compliant curb ramps in approximately 200 locations 
and repair sidewalk damage caused by City-owned street trees at an 
additional 175 locations, and perform preventive maintenance on 
FAU-eligible streets city-wide along FAU-eligible streets. 

U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT), Federal Highway 
Administration (FHWA) 

Funds from this grant will be used to complete the 7th Street/West 
Oakland Streetscape Project 

U.S. Department of Transportation 

Application 1: Support transit-oriented development for the 

Fruitvale Village Phase II projea that will create 275 housing units. 

Application 2: A joint application with the Ports of Oakland, 
Stockton, and West Sacramento to fund ship diesel-emissions 
reduction technology at the Port of Oakland and the development 
of a marine highway between the 3 Ports. 

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 
Community Planning and Development 

The Oakland Neighborhood Recovery Project is a strategic approach 
to ensure short-term stabilization of Oakland's neighborhoods most 
impacted by the foreclosure crisis by transferring 500 units of 
abandoned, vacant or foreclosed properties quickly to new 
homeowners and tenants, and also long-term and equitable 
community stabilization. The Project will preserve existing multi-unit 
family rental housing; provide permanent affordable 
homeownership opportunities for low to moderate income 
residents through the land trust model; affordable homeownership 
for moderate income residents through a faith-based organizing and 
development model; and establishing a neighborhood energy 

Estimated Jobs 

Genera ted^ 

4 

36 jobs (72,230 
hrs) 

11 jobs (22,000 

hrs) 

TBA 

1,740 



Grant 

- r i K ^ . ' 

Type 

Amount Applied 
For 

Amount 
Received 

Pathways Out of 
Poverty 

Port Security 
Grant Program 

Senior Communitv 
Service 
Employment 
Program (SCSEP)-
Senior Service 
America. Inc. 

State Coastal 
Conservancy and 

Competitive 

Competitive 

Formula 
Allocation 

Competitive 

Applying for 
$4,000,000 

-

The City of 
Oakland 

partnered with 
the Port of 
Oakland's 

application for 
$5,000,000 

Awarded 
$2,900,000 
on 9/23/09 

-

Received 

$277,120 on 
2/17/09 

Applied for 
$1,500,000 

Deadline 

''•"'-rk'"' Agency 

— "~ ^ " Purpose " ~ • " " " 

retrofit revolving loan fund made available to other low to moderate 
income residents. The strategy of utilizing revolving loan funds will 
enable resources to be sustained beyond the funding period. 
Partners include Urban Strategies Council and the Oakland 
Community Land Trust, Allen Temple Housing & Economic 
Development Corporation, East Bay Asian Local Development 

9/29/09 

6/29/09 

4/6/09 

Agency, and Resources for Community Development. 

U.S. Department of Labor 

The Oakland Green Careers Pathway Initiative will train and place 
low-income residents and develop career pathways in energy 
efficiency and renewable energy sectors with a focus in 
VJeatheuza'Cion, green construction, and soiar instailat'ion. The 
Initiative seeks to develop sustainable employment opportunities 
for participants through academic literacy development. 
certification through community college coursework, on'the job 
training, and partnership with union apprenticeship programs. 
Through partnerships with public entities that have energy related 
projects, employers, and labor associations we will align training 
with specific employment opportunities and leverage community-
wide supportive services to ensure participant success. Partners 
include: City of Oakland, Community and Economic Development 
Agency, Parks and Recreation, Department of Human Services • 
Oakland Housing Authority • Oakland Workforce Investment 
Board • Oakland Private Industry Council • Alameda County 
Departments of Public Health, Social Services Agency, Probation • 
Building and Trades Council of Alameda County • Unity Council • 
Growth Sector • East Bay Green Corridor • United Indian Nations • 
Swords to Ploughshares • Laney Community College • Urban 
University • Cypress Mandela • Civicorps • Allen Temple Housing & 
Economic Development Corporation • Men of Valor • SEE Green • 
Regional Technical Training Center • Alliance for West Oakland 
Development • PG&E • Webcor • Turner Construction • Swinerton 
Builders • All Day Electric Co. • Sun's Free Solar • JC3 & Co. • Fidelity 
Roof Company • Spectrum Inc. • Green Way Building Group. 

Federal Emergency Management Administration (FEMA) 

TThe ARRA Port Security Grant Program (PSGP) is an important part 
of the national administration's broader, coordinated effort to 
strengthen homeland security preparedness, including the security 
of the country's critical infrastructure. ARRA PSGP funds will support 
increased individual port-wide risk management; enhanced domain 
awareness; and strengthen capabilities to prevent, detect, respond 
to and recover from attacks involving improvised explosive devices 
and other non-conventional weapons. Together, the Oakland Fire 
Department (OFD), OFD's Office of Emergency Services (OES), the 
Port of Oakland and the Oakland Police Department (OPD) plan to 
utilize ARRA PSGP funds to establish a Joint Port-OPD-OFD-OES 
Domain Awareness Center ("Center"). The Center's key objectives 
will include interoperability (integrating efforts between regional 
security partners) and a focus on domain awareness, situational 
awareness and improved response capabilities. 

U.S. Department of Labor Employment and Training Administration 

This grant will allow the City of Oakland to enroll low-income seniors 

55 years of age and older in the SCSEP, a work-based training 
program, and place them into subsidized part-time community 
service positions. 

U.S. Department of Commerce National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration (NOAA) - State Coastal Conservancy 

Estimated Jobs 

Generated^ 

375 

17 

N/A 

N/A 



Grant TTfl3e 

State &. Local Law 
Enforcement and 
Assistance: 
Combating 

Narcotics Activity 

Workforce 
Investment Board: 

25% Rapid 

Response 

Workforce 
Investment Board: 
Adults 

Workforce 

Investment Board: 

Summer Youth 
Employment 
Program 

Competitive 

Formula 
Allocation 

Formula 
Allocation 

Formula 

Allocation 

Amount Applied 
For 

. . /bnount 

:> Received 

Application not 
awarded 

Applied for 

$700,000 

Application not 

awarded 

Receiving 

$536,709 

" 

Receiving 
$1,220,952 

— 

Received 
$2,739,596 

Deadline 

4/17/09 

Agency, 

., . , „ ,„ Purpose*;*"'*' - / • -

For Water Shed Management projects to eliminate trash in local 
waterways including installation of a storm water separator at the 
Rotary Nature Center, replacement of the sea curtain at the 
Coliseum Slough (in partnership wi th Alameda County), installation 
of 200 inlet inserts throughout the City, and a public outreach 
campaign. 

U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ) Office of Justice Programs (OJP), 

Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) 

The Oakland Police Department applied on behalf of the Northern 
California High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HDTA)forthe 
purpose of supplementing local and regional Crime Suppression 
Task Force operations focusing on narcotics trafficking, inclusive of 
eliminating the production, manufacture, transportation, 
distribution, and chronic use of illegal drugs and money laundering. 
Funds will be used towards the following activities: i) reduce the 
levels of narcotics trafficking, gang activity and drug-related crimes 
throughout Oakland; ii) through community policing efforts, reduce 
number of locations considered "hot spot" drug sales and in turn 
reduce violence associated with turf battles; iii) through a joint 
federal/local law enforcement group/task force, develop a cohesive 
strategy to suppress narcotics trafficking and violence in our 
communities; and iv) through a joint federal/local law enforcement 
task force, decrease gun possession, gun crime and violent crime 
throughout Oakland and Alameda County. 

U.S. Department of Labor (DOL) Employment and Training 
Administration (ETA) and California Employment Development 
Department (EDD) 

Funds from this grant are to be used for planning and delivering 
immediate services to assist employers and groups of workers 
affected by mass layoffs, permanent business closures, or natural or 
other disasters. 

U.S. Department of Labor (DOL) Employment and Training 
Administration (ETA) and California Employment Development 
Department (EDD) 

The federal guidelines require that funds received from this grant 
must be contracted out for the purpose of providing comprehensive 
education, training, employment and support services for 
unemployed adults and youth. To that end, the City of Oakland will 
allocate these funds to the Oakland Private Industry Council, Inc. 
(PIC) to fund the following service providers: Oakland PIC One-Stop 
Career Center, The English Center, The Unity Council, ASSETS Senior 
Employment Opportunities Program, and Lao Family Community 
Development, Inc. The federal guidelines also require that funds 
from this grant be used to provide necessary services to adults to 
support their entry or reentry into the job market. This grant may 
also be used to help workers who may need to up-skill or re-skill to 
compete for limited career opportunities. Training services may 
include occupational skills training, on-the-job training, programs 
that combine workplace training and related instruction, 
entrepreneurship training, job readiness training, adult education 
and literacy training, and customized training. Funds may also be 
used to support adult basic education training, including English as a 
second language. 

U.S. Department of Labor (DOL) Employment and Training 

Administration (ETA) and California Employment Development 

Department (EDD) 

Funds from this grant are to be applied towards developing the 
potential of Oakland's youth as citizens and leaders in the 
community. This includes teaching our young people the values 
needed to lead a responsible life and maintain appropriate 
relationships, not only at work and school, but also in the home 
environment. A particular focus will be placed on training youth in 
"green" jobs (i.e., solar, weatherization, wind power design and the 
use of environmentally-friendly building materials in construction). 

Estimated Jobs 

Genera ted^ 

/ 

TBA 

TBA 

TBA 

TBA 



•9, • ,1 i.'-'i 
. " > TvpL I ' Dcadhm 

•— s - m r M « • • • 

' " ' - .w- f t : • - . . 

Gt*ri>r<)ti'>d 

The City of Oakland issued a RFP on April 13, 2009 with proposals 
due on May 1, 2009. 

Workforce 
I nvestment Boa rd: 

Dislocated 
Workers 

Formula 
Allocation 

Received 
$1,805,371 

U.S. Department of Labor (DOL) Employment and Training 
Administration (ETA) and California Employment Development 
Department (EDD) 

The federal guidelines require that funds from this grant be used to 
provide the necessary services to dislocated workers to support 
their reentry into the recovering job market. Funds must be directed 
towards supporting dislocated workers in training and job search 
activities. 

TBA 



Brownfields 
Remediation Job 
Training 

Competitive The City of 

Oakland 
supported the 
application of 

Cypress Mandela 
Training Center 

Awarded 

$500,000 

4/20/09 U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 

To provide environmental job training projects that will facilitate job 
creation in the assessment, remediation, or preparation of 
brownfields sites for sustainable reuse. 

TBA 

Diesel Emissions Competitive 
Reduction 

Competitive Grant 
[3] 

SiLoan 

The City of 

Oakland 
supported the 
application of 

BAAQMD 

4/28/09 
5/5/09 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) National Clean Diesel 
Campaign 

Awarded $2 
million 

TheCity of Oakland and Port of Oakland jointly supported the 
application of the Bay Area Air Quality Management District 
(BAAQMD) for this grant. If awarded, this grant will be used to 
retrofit and replace on-road and drayage trucks at the Port under 
the National Clean Diesel Funding Assistance 
Program. Specifically, the funding will help to address one of the key 
goals of the Maritime Air Quality Improvement Plan (MAQIP), a 
master plan that the Oakland Board of Port Commissioners devised 
to reduce diesel particulate emissions (DPM) in the West Oakland 
community surrounding the Port. The Port and BAAQMD have 
already committed $5 million each towards the MAQIP's goal of 
reducing emissions earlier than required by regulations. 

TBA 

Green Jobs Corps -
State Stimulus 

Competitive 5/26/09 U.S. Department of Labor (DOL) fii CA Employment Development 

Department (EDD) 

Funds 

The Oakland 
Green Jobs Corps 

was part of a 
regional 

application led by 

Peralta 
Community 

College District, 

which received an 
award of $937,511 

The California Green Jobs Corps pilot program was created to train 
at-risk youth for technical, construction and other skilled jobs in eco 
-friendly industries expected to help fuel economic recovery. The 
funding for this grant is made available by the California 
Employment Development Department (EDD) and California 
Volunteers. This grant provides the City wi th unique opportunities 
to effectively utilize stimulus funds while also helping to "green" our 
City while assisting at-risk young people to develop job skills for the 
emerging green economy. Funds from this grant will enable 
immediate employment of at-risk Oakland youth, enable youth to 
continue their education and continue to contribute to their 
community through community service activities, and fulfillment of 
youth job training and job placement needs. The City supported the 
regional application of Peralta Community College District, which 
served as the Lead Agency in this grant. 

TBA 

On the Job 
Training Support 
Services 

Competitive The City of 

Oakland 
supported the 
application of 

Cypress Mandela 

5/26/09 U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT) 

Awarded $55,000 

The grant would supplement federal training programs and support 
the training programs of state departments of transportation for 
highway construction contractors, apprentices and trainees. The 
OJT/SS program encourages completion of training programs and 
promotes training opportunities for niinorities and women in skilled 
and semi-skilled crafts. 

TBA 

Port Security 

Grant Program 

Competitive The City of 

Oakland is 
supporting the 

Port of Oakland's 
application for 

$5,000,000 

6/29/09 U.S. Department of Homeland Security (DHS)~Federal Emergency 

Management Agency (FEMA) 

The ARRA Port Security Grant Program (PSGP) is an important part 
of the national administration's broader, coordinated effort to 
strengthen homeland security p reparedness, including the security 
of the country's critical infrastructure. ARRA PSGP funds will support 
increased individual port-wide risk management; enhanced domain 
awareness; and strengthen capabilities to prevent, detect, respond 
to and recover from attacks involving improvised explosive devices 
and other non-conventional weapons. Together, the Oakland Fire 

17 



Public Housing 

Capital Fund-

Formula 

Formula 

Allocation 
The Oakland 

Housing Authority 

is receiving 
$10,575,376 

. - • * A •• ' . '•• ' ' IT "W-r<U'HB!9iAVtri ' 

Department (OFD), OFD's Office of Emergency Services (OES), the 
Port of Oakland and the Oakland Police Department (OPD) plari to 
utilize ARRA PSGP funds to establish a Joint Port-OPD-OFD-OES 
Domain Awareness Center ("Center"). The Center's key objectives 
will include interoperability (integrating efforts between regional 
security partners) and a focus on domain awareness, situational 
awareness and improved response capabilities. 

Department of Housing and Urban Development 

Funds from this grant are to be used for energy efficient 
modernization and renovation of Oakland's critical public housing 
inventory. The federal guidelines further state that local housing 
authorities must give priority consideration to projects that 
rehabilitate vacant rental units and to capital projects that are 
already underway. 

284 

State Fiscal 
Stabilization Fund 

Competitive 

- Education 

Supported 
Application of the 

OUSD 
Stabilization Fund 
(Round 1 )& 
Government 

Services Fund 
(Round 2) 

Round 1 

5/4/09 
(submitted by 

OUSD) 

Round 2 

Not Yet 
Released By 

Federal 
Agency 

U.S. Department of Education (DOEd) and California State Board of 
Education 

Round 1 of this grant was intended to avert layoffs of teachers, 
professors, and other personnel and to further education reform in 
the key areas of teacher quality, standards and assessments, using 
longitudinal data to improve instruction, and supporting struggling 
schools. While specific guidelines have not yet been released for 
Round 2, the grant funds may be used to support the 
modernization, renovation, and repair of school and college 
facilities, in addition. Round 2 funds provide governors wi th 
significant resources to support education, public safety, and other 
government services. According to the federal guidelines, the 
Governor of California has discretion over how these funds will be 
spent. To date, the Governor of California has indicated that these 
funds will be used exclusively for public safety. 
Note: The City of Oakland was not eligible to apply for the formula 
dollars available under this grant. Instead, the City supported the 
application of the Oakland Unified School District and anticipates 
continuing to support OUSD in its application for Round 2 of the 
funding. 

TBA 

Strengthening 
Communities 

Competitive The City of 
Oakland is 

supporting the 

applications of 
organizations that 

sought support 
letters including 

OCCUR 

7/7/09 U.S. Department of Health gi Human Services' Administration for 
Children and Families 

To build the capacity of community and faith based nonprofits and 
provide training and technical assistance to better serve those in 
need and increase their involvement in the economic recovery. 

TBA 

Transportation 

Electrification 

Competitive The City of 
Oakland is 

supporting the 
applications of 

organizations that 

sought support 
letters including A 
Better Place, and 

Nissan Motors 

5/13/09 U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) Energy 

The Department of Energy (DOE) National Energy Technology 
Laboratory (NETL), on behalf of the Office of Energy Efficiency and 
Renewable Energy's (EERE) Office of Vehicle Technologies (OVT) 
Program, seek to fund development, demonstration, evaluation, 
and education projects to accelerate the market introduction and 
penetration of advanced electric drive vehicles. DOE's goal is for the 
vehicles and electric technologies to achieve a fast market 
introduction and reach high volume production. One key objective 
of the OVT program is to accelerate development and production of 
various electric drive vehicle systems to substantially reduce 
petroleum consumption. One of the electric drive technologies 
emphasized in this project is the Plug-in Hybrid Electric Vehicles 
(PHEV), which directly supports the President's goal to Get One 
Million Plug-In Hybrid Cars on the Road by 2015. This grant will also 
aide in the nation's economic recovery by creating U.S.-based jobs 
as outlined in the Recovery Act. 

TBA 

Workforce 
Development: 
High Grovrth & 
Emerging 

Competitive The City of 
Oakland is 

supporting the 
applications of 

10/15/09 U.S. Department of Labor (DOL) Employment and Training 
Administration (ETA) 

TBA 



Violence Against 
Women-
Transitional 
Housing Grant 

Competitive The City of 
Oakland is 

supporting the 
application of 

Building Futures 
with Women and 
Children and the 
Family Violence 

Law Center 

Peralta Community Colleges is applying to train dislocated workers, 
including Port of Oakland truck drivers, NUMMI plant workers, and 
veterans in clean transportation training pathways including Clean 
Diesel retrofit, hybrid automotive technology, and water borne 
automotive painting systems. This project would serve 500 
individuals over 3 years. Led by the Unity Council, the proposed 
Healthcare Sector Career Initiative will train low-income and 
unemployed bilingual/biculturat adults for careers in the Allied 
Health Care Sector working with Merritt College and 6 community 
health clinics (La Clinica de la Raza, Native American Health Center, 
Asian Health Services, Tiburcio Vasquez Health Center, Lifelong 
Medical Center, and UC Berkeley Tang Center) to create a skilled 
workforce to meet the health care needs of a linguistically, 
culturally diverse, and aging population. 

U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ) Office on Violence Against Women 
(VAW) 

Founded in 1986, Building Futures is a full continuum agency that 
provides shelter and emergency and support services to Alameda 
County's battered women and their children who are concurrently 
dealing with issues of homelessness, substance abuse, and/or 
mental illness. The Family Violence Law Center operates the Family 
Justice Center, a multi-service domestic violence support center. 
The City of Oakland is a key partner in the Family Justice Center, 
including the provision of Measure Y funding support. 

TBA 


